

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/13/2018 10:43 AM

NO. 51170-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

JENNIFER MAPHET,

Appellant.

**REPLY OF CROSS-APPELLANT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Clark County Accepted the Knee Condition When It Authorized Several Surgeries to Correct Patellofemoral Instability3

 B. The Compensable Consequences Doctrine Also Compels Coverage of the Consequences of Maphet’s Many Surgeries8

 C. Clark County’s Evidentiary Arguments Have No Merit12

 1. The trial court properly ruled that ER 409 does not prevent testimony about authorization13

 2. Clark County has not assigned error to Katie DeFrang’s testimony as a whole; nor has it shown that it objected to the testimony as a whole.....18

 D. Clark County Has Conceded the Question of Proper and Necessary Treatment.....19

III. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afoa v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 794, 418 P.3d 1980 (2018).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Allison</i> , 12 Wn.2d 487, 122 P.2d 484 (1942).....	8
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	14, 15
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	19
<i>David Green</i> , Nos. 13 11951 & 13 11951-A, 2014 WL 5822998 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Oct. 6, 2014).....	passim
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Slauch</i> , 177 Wn. App. 439, 312 P.3d 676 (2013).....	10
<i>Harry v. Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1, 201 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	18
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	10
<i>Hull v. PeaceHealth Medical Group</i> , No. 74413-5-I, 2016 WL 5373820 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2016) (unpublished).....	16, 17
<i>Ladonia Skinner</i> , No. 14 10594, 2015 WL 4153105 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. June 12, 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).....	14

<i>Mills v. W. Wash. Univ.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 903, 246 P.3d 1254 (2011).....	10
<i>Patterson v. Horton</i> , 84 Wn. App. 531, 929 P.2d 597 (1997).....	14
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	6
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Cent., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	13
<i>Ross v. Erickson Constr. Co.</i> , 89 Wash. 634, 155 P. 153 (1916)	3, 8, 11, 12
<i>Sepich v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 312, 450 P.2d 940 (1969).....	19
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 106 Wn. App. 586, 24 P.3d 477 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Tony Dodge</i> , Dckt. Nos. 15 12777, 15 13572, 15 14176, 15 14974 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. Feb. 16, 2016)	6
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	8
<i>Yarrough v. Hines</i> , 112 Wash. 310, 192 Pac. 886 (1920).....	9
<i>Zipp v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 598, 676 P.2d 538 (1984).....	20

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010	2, 12, 14, 15
RCW 51.04.030	10
RCW 51.12.010	12

RCW 51.14.095(1)(a)	4
RCW 51.32.010	14, 15
RCW 51.36.010	5, 15, 20
RCW 51.36.010(10).....	10

Rules

CR 2A	3, 21, 22
CR 50	8, 12
ER 409	passim
GR 14.1	17
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	19

Regulations

WAC 296-15-330.....	15
WAC 296-15-330(1).....	4
WAC 296-20-01002.....	passim
WAC 296-20-03001.....	16

Other Authorities

1 Arthur Larson et al. <i>Larson’s Workers’ Comp. L.</i> (2017)	9
6A Wash. Prac. <i>Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ.</i> § 155.31 (6th ed.).....	20
Karl B. Tegland, 5D Wash. Prac., <i>Courtroom Handbook on Wash. Evidence</i> § 409 (2017-18 ed.).....	15
